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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3360
ANSWERED ON:10.08.2015
Special Scheme for Development of Hotels
Nete Shri Ashok Mahadeorao;Sathyabama Smt. V.

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to construct more hotels/motels/yatri niwas in the country;
(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;
(c) the number of Government owned hotels/motels/yatri niwas in different parts of the country at present, State-wise;
(d) whether these hotels are as per international standards; and
(e) if not, the steps taken by the Government to modernise these hotels/motels/yatri niwas?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TOURISM (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)
(DR. MAHESH SHARMA)

(a)& (b): India Tourism Development Corporation (ITDC) Ltd. is a Public Sector Undertaking of the Ministry of Tourism, Government of India and Hotel Corporation of India(HCI) Ltd. a Public Sector Undertaking of Ministry of Civil Aviation, Government of India. ITDC has signed Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Tripura Tourism Development Corporation Ltd. to form a Joint Venture Company for setting up a 3-Star Hotel at Agartala.

(c): Statement showing State and City-wise details of owned hotels, managed and joint venture Hotels of ITDC are given in Annexure-I. Statement showing State and City-wise details of Hotels of HCI are given in Annexure-II.

(d) & (e): ITDC Hotels follow the guidelines provided under Star classification by the Ministry of Tourism, Government of India.
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